No. 24-10897

## UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

JOSIAH COLON; BRANDON KLING; ERIC MELE; WILLIAM MARTIN; and 2ND AMENDMENT ARMORY, a Florida profit Corporation,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

BUREAU OF ALCOHOL, TOBACCO, FIREARMS AND EXPLOSIVES, STEVEN DETTELBACH, in his official capacity as Director of the Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms, and Explosives, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, and MERRICK B. GARLAND, in his official capacity as ATTORNEY GENERAL, U.S. Department of Justice

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Middle District of Florida

#### **BRIEF OF APPELLEES**

Matthew Larosiere, Esq. 6964 Houlton Circle Lake Worth, FL 33467 Email: larosieremm@gmail.com Telephone: 561-452-7575 *Counsel for Appellees* 

#### Colon v. ATF, et al, Appeal No. 24-10897

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT (CIP)			
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT iii			
TABLE OF CONTENTS			
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESv			
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUESvii			
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS1			
ARGUMENT			
I. PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS			
a. The Final Rule is Not Interpretive			
<b>b.</b> The Final Rule is Not a Logical Outgrowth9			
c. Appellant's Prejudice Argument is Unpreserved and Unconvincing			
II. The Balance of Harms and Public Interest Favor Relief $\dots 15$			
a. Irreparable Harm15			
<b>b.</b> The Final Rule is Disruptive, Not The Injunction			
III. THE INJUNCTION IS NOT OVERBROAD			
CONCLUSION			
<b>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(A)</b>			
<b>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE</b>			

# **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

# Cases

Azar v. Allina Health Servs., 139 S. Ct. 1804 (2019)
Craig v. Boren, 429 U.S. 190 (1976)
Garland v. Cargill 602 U.S (slip op.) (2024)
<i>KH Outdoor, LLC v. City of Trussville</i> , 458 F.3d 1261 (11th Cir. 2006)16, 17
Miami-Dade Cnty. v. U.S. E.P.A., 529 F.3d 1049 (11th Cir. 2008)11, 13
Mock v. Garland, 2023 WL 6457920 (N.D. Tex, 2023)
Mock v. Garland, 75 F.4th 563 (5th Cir. 2013)
Mock v. Garland, 75 F.4th 563 (5th Cir. 2023)
National Association for Advancement of Colored People v. United States Postal Service, 496 F.Supp.3d 1 (Dist. D.C., 2020)17
Palmer v. Braun, 287 F.3d 1325 (11th Cir. 2002)1
Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass'n, 575 U.S. 92 (2015)10
Siegel v. LePore, 234 F.3d 1163 (11th Cir. 2000)2
State v. Becerra, 544 F.Supp. 3d 1241 (M.D. Fla. 2021)5, 19
Warshauer v. Solis, 577 F.3d 1330 (11th Cir. 2009)
<i>Young Apartments Inc. v. Town of Jupiter, FL</i> , 529 F.3d 1027 (11th Cir. 2008)

# Statutes

26 U.S.C. § 5845	6
26 U.S.C. §5811	$\dots 5$
Other Authorities	
ffected Parties and their Options Under the Stabilizing Brace Final	

	• P • • • • • • •	8
